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RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-9. Your response to ABM/USPS-T35-1(c) did not provide a direct 
response to the question, asserting that the mailing in the example is a “hypothetical.”  

(a) Are the per piece postage costs reflected in that interrogatory and the Postal 
Service chart to which it refers the hypothetical costs just for that portion of the 
hypothetical publication’s mailed distribution that happens to be sorted to carrier route, 
SCF entry and on a 2,000 piece pallet?  

(b) If not, please explain why you are unable to estimate the percentage of a 
“weekly news magazine’”  total mailed distribution that meets those criteria.  

(c)  Approximately how many “weekly news magazines” are there in the mail that 
mail a significant portion of their copies with carrier route presort, SCF entry and on 
pallets?  

RESPONSE:

(a-c) In the universe of Periodicals publications, there is a wide variety of combinations 

of piece weight, entry zone, percentage of editorial content, shape, presort level, and 

other characteristics. Even within one mailing, many combinations may exist. The 

characteristics that are commonly associated with the illustrated publications were 

selected for the examples. For instance, the high editorial content example was 

described as an opinion journal. No particular publication was used to derive these 

combinations of characteristics.

I cannot quantify “how many ‘weekly news magazines’ are there in the mail that 

mail a significant portion of their copies” with the specific characteristics. Again, the 

examples in question were not meant to be representative or typical of a specific 

publication. These examples were presented for the sole purpose of illustrating the 

postage one might see for a hypothetical piece. 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-10. Your response to ABM/USPS-T35-2(c) states that “no particular 
mailing quantity” was contemplated and that the mailing characteristics contained in the 
letter and in the Postal Service’s chart to which it refers can be consistent with a mailing 
of 50 pieces or a portion of a mailing of 1,000,000 pieces. 

(a)  Why does the example used by the Postal Service refer to an “opinion 
journal” in its distributed material?  

(b)  Was this reference intended to refer to a generic type of publication?
(c)  Are the mailing characteristics in the Postal Service example typical of an 

“opinion journal”?  
(d)  On what basis did you determine that these mailing characteristics are in any 

way typical of an “opinion journal”?   

RESPONSE:

(a-b) Since the example was to show a low advertising publication, the term “opinion 

journal” was used for illustrative purposes.

(c-d) Please see my response to ABM/USPS-T35-9(a-c).



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-11. Interrogatory ABM/USPS-T35-4 and your response address a 
hypothetical periodical that weighs 8 ounces, is mailed as 5-digit automation and is 
mailed in 40-piece sacks.  

(a)  Why did the Postal Service select these particular characteristics to 
demonstrate the effects of co-palletization and drop shipping?  

(b) Is there a particular source for these mailing characteristics?  
(c )  If so, what is that source?  
(d)  Are these mailing characteristics typical for a substantial portion of a 

publication that mails 1,000,000 pieces, as discussed in your response to part (d)?   
(e)  Does the Postal Service believe that the characteristics addressed in this 

example are typical of a substantial portion of the mailing of any particular type of 
publication?  If so, what type or types? 

RESPONSE:

Please see my response to ABM/USPS-T35-9(a-c).



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-12. Please refer to your response to ABM/USPS-T35-5(a).  You state 
that “it is not impossible to imagine that there are two publications that, when co-
palletized, could produce pallets averaging 1,639 pieces.”  Forgetting about what’s 
possible and imagination, isn’t it far more likely that a co-palletization program achieving 
a pallet size of around 1,600 pieces will involve co-palletizing more than two 
publications together?  

RESPONSE:

Yes, it is likely that a co-palletization program achieving a pallet size of around 1,600 

pieces will involve co-palletizing more than two publications.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-13.  Please refer to your response to ABM/USPS-T35-5(b).  You state 
that you cannot provide “any estimate” of the cost to mailers of participation in a co-
palletization program.  

(a)  Are you suggesting—or stating—that the Postal Service has never inquired 
about or received information about the costs to mailers, that is, to the publishers paying 
the bill, of co-palletization?  

(b) Is it true that the Postal Service has no idea whether the costs of participating 
in a co-palletization program are much less than, slightly less than, the same as, slightly 
more than or much more than the postage savings produced by co-palletization?  

(c)  If the response to part (b) is anything other than an unqualified “yes,” 
meaning that it is true, please provide all data in the Postal Service’s possession related 
to the costs and/or charges to mailers of participating in a co-palletization program.

RESPONSE:

(a-c) The Postal Service has been working with the Periodicals mailers to mitigate the 

impact of rate increases and encourage efficiency. It is my understating that internal 

operations vary from mailer to mailer and therefore their costs vary, too. It is my 

understanding that the costs to mailers have been mentioned or discussed on various 

occasions. However, the Postal Service does not possess or maintain data related to 

the costs nor the charges to mailers of participating in a co-palletization program. The 

Postal Service is aware that there is a cost to participate, and this has been taken into 

consideration in general in our rate design. Mailers could evaluate their options and 

choose the option that lowers the combined cost of postage and mail preparation.  It is 

probably safe to assume that the current co-palletization participants have evaluated 

their options and decided to take advantage of the incentives.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-14.  With respect to co-palletization, (a) Is it the Postal Service’s 
position that all periodicals can be efficiently co-palletized? 

(b)  If your response to part (a) is in affirmative, please provide the source of the 
information leading to that conclusion.  

(c)  If the response to part (a) is negative, please identify the types of publications 
that cannot reasonably be co-palletized. 

RESPONSE:

(a) No, not all periodicals will find the price advantages outweigh the costs.

(b) Not applicable.

(c) The prices are designed to encourage co-palletization if it makes sense from a 

cost, production, and service perspective. Presumably, those publications that choose 

not to co-palletize have decided that, on balance, participation does not make sense for 

them. I have not attempted to identify particular types of publications that would, on 

balance, decide not to participate.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-15.  Your response to ABM/USPS-T35-5(c) states that “[r]ate design is 
based on Postal Service costs,” presumably as the reason that you are unable to 
provide “any estimate” of the costs of co -palletizing.  

(a)  Please review the following list of possible rate considerations and identify 
those that are or should be taken into consideration by the Postal Service in designing 
rates:

(1)  the impact of a rate increase on mailers; 
(2)  the “lowest combined cost” to mailers, considering both the postage 

costs of mailing and the costs of preparing the material for mailing; and  
(3)  the extent to which a discount provides an adequate incentive to 

mailers to engage in work sharing activities that are recognized in rate design.
(b)  For each consideration so identified, please state whether information about 

the cost of participation in a co-palletization program would be relevant.  

RESPONSE:

My response simply means that since rate design is based on Postal Service costs, it is 

not required that I attempt to quantify mailers’ specific costs as they pertain to co -

palletization.

(a) All of these are taken into consideration in rate design. Pricing is intended to 

send signals regarding mail preparation with the goal of achieving lowest combined 

cost, if the preparation makes sense. Please see my response to ABM/USPS-T35-

14(c).

(b) Information such as that described would be interesting, but not required. The 

range of rate increases can be estimated by looking at the proposed price changes. The 

goal of lowest combined cost is considered by virtue of offering pricing signals. And it is 

up to the individual mailers to decide if these pricing incentives are adequate to offset 

the overall cost of taking advantage of them.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-16.  Your response to ABM/USPS-T35-6(a) states that the example of 
savings from co-palletizing and drop shipping to a DADC is “purely hypothetical.”  (a)  In 
the real world, is it reasonable to assume that periodicals with circulations lacking the 
density to build single-title pallets will be able to co-palletize and drop ship 100% of their 
copies to a DADC? (b)  If not, what range of percentages would you deem to be 
reasonable or representative? 

RESPONSE:

(a) In the real world, it is reasonable to assume that not all the periodicals with 

circulations lacking the density to build single-title pallets will be able to co-palletize and 

dropship 100 percent of their copies to a DADC. Again, that is purely an example to 

illustrate the postage paid for an individual Periodicals piece if it is co-palletized and 

dropshipped to the DADC. It is my understanding that there was no assumption made 

regarding how many copies can obtain DADC entry. 

(b) According to the data reports the Postal Service collects from the mailers and 

files with the Postal Rate Commission, among the publications participating in the co-

palletization experiment (Docket No. MC2002-3), by the end of March 2006, over 64 

percent of the co-palletized Periodicals pieces were dropshipped to the DADC and over 

25 percent to the DSCF.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-17.  Please refer to your response to ABM/USPS-T35-6(b).  You state 
that you cannot provide “any estimate” of the cost to mailers of drop shipping pallets to 
a DADC.  

(a)  Are you suggesting—or stating—that the Postal Service has never inquired 
about or received information about the costs to mailers, that is, to the publishers paying 
the bill, of drop shipping?  

(b) Is it true that the Postal Service has no idea whether the costs of drop 
shipping are much less than, slightly less than, the same as, slightly more than or much 
more than the postage savings produced by drop shipping?  

(c)  If the response to part (b) is anything other than an unqualified “yes,” 
meaning that it is true, please provide all data in the Postal Service’s possession related 
to the costs and/or charges to mailers of drop shipping.

RESPONSE:

(a) No. Interaction with publishers has obviously touched on the fact that there is a 

cost to participate in a dropship program.

(b) The fact that some participate in dropship indicates that the costs must, at times, 

be less than the postage savings. The fact that some do not participate indicates that 

the opposite is sometimes true. 

(c) The Postal Service has no data regarding the actual costs of dropshipping 

incurred by mailers.



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-18.  Please refer to your response to ABM/USPS-T35-7, which asked 
whether, in the Postal Service’s example of a newsweekly’s postage increasing from 
17.9 cents today to twenty cents at the proposed rates, the new rate is based upon no 
change in drop shipping and no need to co-palletize or co-mail.  You state that “no 
assumptions were made regarding the need to change mail preparation or the need to 
co-mail.”  Please describe in detail how the 17.9 cents and the 20 cents figures were 
calculated, and show the calculations. 

RESPONSE:

Please see the following table.

Example: 6-ounce, 40% advertising, carrier route, SCF on 2000-piece pallet
Piece Weight = 6oz/16oz = 0.375 Lb
0.375 Lb per Piece * 2000 pieces = 750 Lbs

Pound Rate Advertising Editorial Total Adv. Ed. Adv. Ed. Current Proposed
Pounds Pounds Pounds Rates Rates Rates Rates Postage Postage

40% 60% Current Current Proposed Proposed
SCF 300 450 750 0.214$    0.203$    0.230$    0.193$    155.55$  155.85$  

Piece Rate Total Current Proposed Current Proposed
Pieces Rate Rate Postage Postage

CR Basic 2000 0.172$    0.186$    344.00$  372.00$  

Discounts Editorial Total Current Proposed Current Proposed
Pieces Rate Rate Postage Postage

% Editorial 60% 2000 (0.078)$   (0.089)$   (93.60)$   (106.80)$ 
DSCF Dropship (0.008)$   (0.011)$   (16.00)$   (22.00)$   
DSTN Pallet (0.016)$   0 (32.00)$   -$        

Container Rate Proposed Proposed
Container Rate Postage

1 0.850$    0.85
Total Postage 357.95$  399.90$  

Per Piece Postage 0.179$    0.200$    



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

ABM/USPS-T35-19.  American Business Media’s First Interrogatories contained the 
following question:

ABM/USPS-T35-8.  Please confirm that, based upon charts distributed in May, 
2006, by the Postal Service, the mailer of a typical 8-ounce, 5-digit presort, 
sacked publication will pay postage of 31.2 cents per copy at the proposed rates, 
but only if it also pays the costs of a co-palletization (or co-mailing) program and 
the costs of drop shipping, and will pay 38.1 cents per copy if it incurs neither of 
these costs.  If you cannot confirm, please explain why. 

Your response merely refers to your response to ABM/USPS-T35-7.  We do not believe 
that this answer is at all responsive.  Please answer the question as asked, and, in 
addition, please describe in detail how the 31.2 cents and 38.1 cents figures in the 
Postal Service’s examples were calculated, and show the calculations.

RESPONSE: 

Confirmed that there is some cost to participate in a co-palletization program. The 

mailer in question will have to decide if there is a net benefit to co-palletize. The 

following two tables show how the 31.2 cents and 38.1 cents figures in the examples 

were calculated.

Example: 8-oz, 40% advertising, 5-Digit Auto Flats, DADC on 1639-pc pallet
Piece Weight = 8oz/16oz = 0.5 Lb
0.5 Lb per Piece * 1639 pieces = 819.50 Lbs

Pound Rate Advertising Editorial Total Adv. Ed. Proposed
Pounds Pounds Pounds Rates Rates Postage

40% 60% Proposed Proposed
ADC 327.80 491.70 819.50 0.251$    0.210$    185.53$     

Piece Rate Total Proposed Proposed
Pieces Rate Postage

5-D Auto Flats 1639 0.255$    417.95$     

Discounts Editorial Total Proposed Proposed
Pieces Rate Postage

% Editorial 60% 1639 (0.089) (87.52)$     
DADC Dropship (0.003) (4.92)$       
DSTN Pallet 0 -$          

Container Rate Proposed Proposed
Container Rate Postage

1 0.850$    0.85
Total Postage 511.89$     

Per Piece Postage 0.312$       



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS TANG
TO INTERROGATORY OF AMERICAN BUSINESS MEDIA

Example: 8-oz, 40% advertising, 5-Digit Auto Flats, Zone 5 in 40-pc sack
Piece Weight = 8oz/16oz = 0.5 Lb
0.5 Lb per Piece * 40 pieces = 20 Lbs

Pound Rate Advertising Editorial Total Adv. Ed. Proposed
Pounds Pounds Pounds Rates Rates Postage

40% 60% Proposed Proposed
Zone 5 8.00 12.00 20.00 0.444$    0.232$    6.34$         

Piece Rate Total Proposed Proposed
Pieces Rate Postage

5-D Auto Flats 40 0.255$    10.20$       

Discounts Editorial Total Proposed Proposed
Pieces Rate Postage

% Editorial 60% 40 (0.089) (2.14)$       

Container Rate Proposed Proposed
Container Rate Postage

1 0.850$    0.85
Total Postage 15.25$       

Per Piece Postage 0.381$       


